While there were some issues relating to walking tracks when the Reservoir
Ridge Block was opened up, these have been resolved.

We are not aware of any issues relating to the interface between commercial
forestry operations and recreational activities.  With the exception of the
Reservoir Ridge areas, recreational activities are generally motorised and we
have an ongoing liaison with the main groups.  Any effect on other groups is
minimal, as only equipment maintenance is permitted on weekends unless
special arrangements are made, and this is the most popular period for
recreational activities.  In the Reservoir Ridge the walking track has been
upgraded to maintain the segregation between the two activities.

7.5 Suitability for Replanting

Present returns confirm that these areas will produce enhanced volumes in the
second rotation.  In some cases non-merchantable trees on ridgelines will not
be harvested but will be retained to provide shelter from the prevailing winds
for the new crop.

Returns in the vicinity of 550–600 M3 per hectare can be anticipated.

7.6 Financial

Attachments 4–6 set out the projected returns on a sample of each of the
blocks that may be subject to replanting.

WGN_DOCS-#175174-V1 PAGE 11 OF 12

The net present values of the second rotation with sensitivities are:

Net Present Values

Forest Block 8% 9% 10%
Blow Fly 48,795 29,616 15,718
Reservoir Ridge 50,098 30,551 16,379
Martins 29,856 15,598 5,291
MOT 38,512 21,845 9,819

Internal Rates of Return

Forest Block Base Case % +10% Revenue % -10% Revenue %
Blow Fly 11.76 13.83 11.62
Reservoir Ridge 11.81 13.85 11.67
Martins 10.68 12.47 10.56
MOT 11.17 13.30 11.04

8. Silviculture

The following silviculture is programmed for the 2004/5 year:

Block Year Activity ha
Maymorn 1.03 1999 Medium prune 1.8
PakW 10.02 1998 Medium prune 17.0

11.02 1998 Medium prune 39.9
15.03 1998 Medium prune 13.0
16.03 1998 Medium prune 13.0
16.04 1999 Low prune 4.8
15.04 2000 Low prune 1.6
17.02 2000 Low prune 13.
17.04 1998 Low prune 5.6
18.03 1998 Low prune 6.3
18.04 1999 Low prune 28.5
18.05 1999 Lower prune 6.4

PakE Various 2000 Low prune 90.0
Whakatikei 2.01 1999 Low prune 38.0

Monitor growth factors and apply fertiliser if required.

Replanting as set out in section 7 above.